Public Document Pack
Annual Council Meeting
of Witney Town Council

4;4,.

Wednesday, 8th May, 2024 at 7.00 pm

To members of the Annual Council Meeting Committee - O Collins, J Aitman, T Ashby, R Smith, D Temple,
D Enright, A Bailey, L Cherry, R Crouch, G Doughty, J Doughty, D Edwards-Hughes, G Meadows, D Newcombe,
J Robertshaw, S Simpson and J Treloar (and all other Town Councillors for information).

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.

Admission to Meetings
All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated.

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.

Recording of Meetings

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Deputy Town Clerk or
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting.

Agenda

1. Election of Town Mayor 2024/25

To receive nominations for the position of Chair/Mayor for the civic year 2024/2025 and to elect the
Chair/Mayor.

2. Election Of Deputy Mayor 2024/25

To receive nominations for the position of Deputy Chair/Mayor for the civic year 2024/2025 and to
elect the Deputy Chair/Mayor.

3. Election of Leader 2024/25

To receive nominations for the position of Leader of Witney Town Council for the Council term and to
elect the Leader.

4. Election of Deputy Leader 2024/25

To receive nominations for the position of Deputy Leader of Witney Town Council for the Council term
and to elect the Deputy Leader.

Date of Publication Date Not Specified

Page 1


mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Apologies for Absence

To consider apologies and reasons for absence.

Committee Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.

Standing Order 30(d)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend.

Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct.

Minutes (Pages 4 -12)

To approve and adopt the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 15 April 2024 in accordance with
Standing Order 18 including questions on the minutes as to the progress of any item.

Public Participation

The meeting will adjourn for this item.

Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public
participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the
agenda.

Adoption of Meetings Calendar 2024/25 (Page 13)

To formally adopt the timetable of Council Committee meetings for the 2024/2025 municipal year.

Appointment of any new Committees in accordance with Standing Order 30

To consider whether to create any new Council Committees.

Review (or request the Town Clerk to review) any TORS

To consider whether any Committee terms of reference should be reviewed for the municipal year
2024/25.

Appointment of Committees, Sub-Committees and Working Parties and the Election of Chairs (Pages
14 - 15)

To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk, and appoint Members to the Standing
Committees, Sub-Committees, Working Parties, Task & Finish Groups and Elect the Chairs for the
municipal year 2024/25.

Appointment to Advisory Committees & External Bodies/Outside Organisations (Pages 16 - 18)

To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk and appoint Members Advisory
Committees & External Bodies/Outside Organisations and Elect the Chairs for the municipal year
2024/25.

Review of Council Policies

To review any Council policies if appropriate, noting that Standing Orders and Financial Regulations
were updated in 2023.

Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI T: 01993 704379

Witney Town Clerk E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk
Oxon

0X28 6AG w: www.witnhey-tc.gov.uk

Page 2


mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk

15.

16.

17.

18.

Annual Town Meeting Minutes - 20 March 2024 (To Follow)

To receive the minutes of the Annual Town Meeting held on 20 March 2024.

Climate Emergency Action Plan (Pages 19 - 23)

To receive the report of the Head of Estates & Operations.

Community Governance Review (To Follow)

To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk.

Councillor Attendance Register 2023/24 (Page 24)

To receive the annual Councillor attendance register for the 2023/2024 municipal year.

S&,_C

Town Clerk

Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI
Witney Town Clerk
Oxon

0X28 6AG

T:01993 704379
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk

Page 3


mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

Agenda Item 7

FULL COUNCIL COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 15 April 2024
At 7.15 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
Present:

Councillor O Collins (Chair)

Councillors: G Meadows R Crouch
J Aitman G Doughty
T Ashby D Edwards-Hughes
D Enright D Newcombe
R Smith J Robertshaw
D Temple S Simpson
A Bailey J Treloar
L Cherry
Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk
Sharon Groth Town Clerk
Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer
Others: Inspector Chris Ball (Thames Valley Police)

192 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Doughty.

193 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor O Collins declared a personal interest in Item 8 as the applicant of the request for a
subsidised letting was known to him.

There were no other declarations from Members or Officers

194 MINUTES
The minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 19 February 2024 were received.

Minute Item 99 — A Member raised a concern regarding the wording of the minute. The Town
Clerk confirmed that this wording was directly taken from the statement that she made and was
therefore an accurate reflection of the meeting. The request for an amendment was withdrawn.

Page 4



195

196

Full Council - 15 April 2024

Minute Item 102 — It was suggested that Members may like to re-consider amendments to the
Committee Calendar following the resolution of Item 10 on the agenda, in which case, the
minutes should be approved subject to this item.

A vote to approve the minutes was taken. The result being:
In Favour 16

Against 0

Abstention 2

Resolved:
That, the minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 19 February 2024 be approved as a correct
record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair, subject to minute 102 regarding the

Committee Calendar.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

WITNEY COMMUNITY POLICING ISSUES

Members received a verbal update from Inspector Chris Ball of Thames Valley Police (TVP). He
began by thanking the council for the subsidised use of the Corn Exchange for the launch of the
“through their eyes” campaign which attracted 60 attendees. TVP hoped this scheme would be
introduced nationally.

He also thanked the Council for the support provided for Youth Services which would
complement the sessions that TVP had planned throughout the summer at the All-Terrain Pitch
on Gordons Way to engage with younger people.

Insp Ball also reported that his team had recently:

e Begun the introduction of a new scheme (DISC) to link shops and other premises
together to share infor
[...]
r R Crouch had attended the AGM and witnessed new energy within
the committee and their keenness to celebrate the 35" anniversary with Unterhaching and 45%"
Anniversary with Le Touquet in 2025.

Witney Educational Foundation

Clir R Crouch advised the organisation provided several grant opportunities, including for
families struggling to pay school trip costs.

Witney Town Charity

Clir R Crouch updated the Council that works were progressing and that checks on the
Almshouses were ongoing, with one currently vacant.

Resolved:
That, the verbal updates be noted.

CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING - 20 FEBRUARY, 12 MARCH & 9 APRIL

The minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee meetings held on 20 February,
12 March & 9 April 2024 were received.

P180 — A proposal by Cllr Smith, seconded by Clir Bailey to include a QR code on the signs to
direct the public to information of the current sewage discharge at Colwell Brook was agreed
unanimously by Members.

Members also noted the verbal recommendation from the earlier Special Climate, Biodiversity &
Planning Committee regarding the Witney North Strategic Development Area that a Community
Governance Review of boundaries should be considered and discussed at a future meeting.

Resolved:

1. That, Officers include a QR code on the Colwell Brook sewerage signage and,

2. That, the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee meeting held on 20
February, 12 March & 9 April 2024 be received, and any recommendations therein approved
and,

3. That, that officer prepare a report on a Community Governance Review to be received at the
Annual Council Meeting on 8 May 2024.

Page 7



200

201

202

203

Full Council - 15 April 2024

(ClIr A Bailey offered his apologies and left the meeting at 7:54pm)

PARKS & RECREATION - 4 MARCH 2024

The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their
acceptance.

Cllr Aitman thanked the Council and Officers for their support to Earthwatch r
[...]
fficers by 28 June 2024.

Resolved:

1. That, a subsidised let of the Corn Exchange to a value of £257 be approved for a charity quiz
event in favour of Oxfordshire Mind and Bridewell Gardens subject to evidence of the
payments to the charities being provided and,

2. That, the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 25
March 2024 be received and any recommendations therein approved.

CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Council received the report of the Mayor and Mayor’s Secretary which highlighted the civic
engagements of the Mayor and Deputy since the last meeting.

He expressed thanks to his Deputy and Secretary and reported that the “Mumma Mayor” event
in Thame did not take place however he attended the Chipping Norton Mayor fun run and duck
hunt instead.

He also expressed his pleasure at opening the new wheeled sports park which was attended by
what he described as over 100 people of all ages.

Resolved:

That, the report be noted.
(ClIr L Cherry left the meeting at 8:10pm)

MAYOR ELECT

The Chair, Cllr O Collins invited nominations for the position of Town Mayor for the ensuing
municipal year.

With no further nominations forthcoming Clir Collins was proposed to serve a second term by
Clir G Meadows and seconded by Clir D Enright. All Members agreed with one abstention from
Clir Collins himself.

Therefore, Clir O Collins was duly voted Mayor Elect by the Council for the municipal year
2024/2025.

Following the resolution, Members re-considered the calendar of meetings for 2024-25 and
were all in agreement that the date of the Annual Council Meeting be reverted back to 8 May
2024 along with an amendment to the first meetings of the Parks & Recreation and Halls,
Cemeteries & Allotments in the cycle.

Resolved:

1. That, Cllr Owen Collins be voted Mayor Elect for the ensuing municipal year and,

2. That, the dates of the Annual Council Meeting, Parks & Recreation and Halls, Cemeteries &
Allotments be amended, and a new calendar of meetings b
[...]
ey be
invited to a future meeting of the council.

Resolved:

1. That, the correspondence be noted and,
2. That, the future PCC be invited to a meeting of the Council.

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

A Member asked that reference to a West Oxfordshire Conservative Association Election Agent
in meetings ceased. They were not relevant to the matters being debated by the Council, and if
they were so, should be noted in the minutes.

A Member asked that the Council consider the display of a portrait of the King, the Deputy Town
Clerk advised that one had been procured through a free nationwide scheme and the matter
would be discussed further at the Stronger Communities Committee meeting on 3 June.

In response to a further question, the Deputy Town Clerk advised Members that an update on
the Climate Emergency was being prepared by the Head of Estates & Operations for

presentation at the Annual Meeting of the Council.

SEALING OF DOCUMENTS

The Town Clerk advised the following leases had been signed and sealed.

Date No of Seal | Nature of Document

07 March 2024 90 Lease relating to Unit 3 Coseley Building,
Windrush Ind Estate, Witney.

Welland Property Trustee | Limited & Welland
Property Trustee Il Limited

In duplicate

07 March 2024 91 Licence to carry out works Lease relating to Unit 3
Coseley Building, Windrush Ind Estate, Witney.

In duplicate

Resolved:

1. That, the above sealed documents be noted and,
2. That, the seal of the Council be affixed to any documents arising from decisions taken by
this meeting of the Council.

The meeting closed at: 8.42 pm

Chair

Page 12




Witney Town Council — Calendar of Meetings 2024-25

All meetings held at the Corn Exchange, Witney unless otherwise stated on the published Agenda
23 April 25 June 6 August 8 October 17 December 4 March 13 May*t
) 14 May 16 July*t 3 September 5 November 7 January 25 March
CLIMATE, BIO-DIVERSITY 6pm 2 4 June*t 17 September*t | 26 November*t 28 January 22 April*t
& PLANNING = o
= 11 February*t
PARKS & RECREATION 6pm 13 May 1 July 9 September 4 November 13 January 10 March
HALLS, CEMETERIES AND
ALLOTMENTS 6pm 20 May 8 July 16 September 11 November 20 January 17 March
=
STRONGER COMMUNITIES 6pm § 3 June 15 July 23 September 18 November 27 January 24 March
=
POLICY, GOVERNANCE & F.INANCE 6pm 10 June 22 July 30 September 25 November 3 February 31 March
o (& Personnel sub-committee)
% 9D b
*kk ecembper .
X COUNCIL 7pm 17 June 29 July 14 October 16 December™ 24 February 28 Aprilx

Sub- Committees

Working parties

Annual Council Meeting — Wednesday 7 May 2025

NOTE:

Annual Town Meeting — Wednesday 19 March 2025

CHRISTMAS BREAK - Meetings will not be called between 17 December 2024 and 2 January 2025 unless deemed necessary

* Indicates full Planning Committee Meeting, including minutes

1 Meeting to incorporate Environmental/Climate Items

Full Planning/Environmental meetings will be held ‘in person’ with other planning meetings being held online.

** Meeting on 16 December 2024 for budget purposes only

*** Meeting for adoption of AGAR

x Meeting outside of normal schedule due to Bank Holiday

Witney Traffic Advisory Committee at 2.30pm — 18 June 2024, 24 September 2024, 21 January 2025, 18 March 2025

6 Wal| epuaby



Agenda Item

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING

Date: Wednesday, 8 May 2024

Title: Appointment of Standing Committees, Sub-Committees and
Working Parties and the Election of Chairs

Contact Officer: Deputy Town Clerk

Background

Members will be aware of the Council’s Committee Structure and how the membership works
from the previous Annual Council meeting.

For ease the Deputy Town Clerk has provided the following table with details of the
membership required.

Committee/Sub-Committee Membership required
a) Climate, Biodiversity & Planning 6 Members + Ex-officio Town Mayor & Leader
Committee
b) Parks & Recreation Committee 6 Members + Ex-officio Town Mayor & Leader
c) Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments 6 Members + Ex-officio Town Mayor & Leader
C
[...]
ance Committee — membership is a minimum of 3.

6. that the future of the Working Parties be agreed — membership of the Christmas Lights WP being

confirmed if continuing and;

7. that the membership of the Task & Finish Groups be reaffirmed.

Page 15




ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING

Agenda Iltem 13

Date: Wednesday, 8 May 2024

Title: Appointment to Advisory Committees & External
Bodies/Outside Organisations

Contact Officer: Deputy Town Clerk

Background

The Town Council appoints representatives to the following Advisory Committees/Outside Bodies, and
it is usually recommended that those appointed as per below should serve until the Annual Council
Meeting following the next ordinary election of Councillors in 2023, although Members may wish to

step down at this juncture if they so wish.

Witney Traffic Advisory Committee

Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils [Larger

Councils]

West Witney Sports & Social Club
Witney Town Band

Witney & District Twinning Association
West Oxfordshire Museum Centre

St Mary’s Church Preservation Trust
Volunteer Link Up

RAF Brize Norton — Local Consultation Working
Group

Witney Allotment Association

Witney Youth Council Mentors

Friends of the Cemeteries

Home Start Champions

Lower Windrush Valley Project

West Oxfordshire Community Transport

Witney Fair Trade Action Group Champion

Page 16

4 —J Aitman, T Ashby, S Simpson, R Smith

1 — Leader of the Council

2 — D Newcombe, R Smith

1 -0 Collins

3 (Mayor (Ex officio)) R Crouch, J Doughty
1 -0 Collins

Mayor

1-1J Aitman

1 - D Newcombe

1-R Crouch
2 — G Meadows, S Simpson, J Treloar

2 — D Enright, ) Doughty
3 —J Aitman, L Cherry, S Simpson

1 —R Smith
1-SSimpson
1—-R Crouch



North Witney Collaboration Group - 2 — R Smith, A Bailey

Witney Community Profile Steering Group - 2 — L Cherry, J Aitman

NOMINEES — SERVING AS TRUSTEES

Listed below are the Town Council nominees serving on other outside bodies. The expiry dates of
terms of office on these bodies are shown. The ter
[...]
re 0.00 0.0% 0.0%
Scope 3 Large Diesel Car > 2.0 litre 0.00 0.0% 0.0%
Small Hybrid Car - Petrol 0.00 0.0% 0.0%
Medium Hybrid Car - Petrol 0.00 0.0% 0.0%
Large Hybrid Car - Petrol 0.00 0.0% 0.0%
Electric Vehicle (Average Sized Car) 0.00 0.0% 0.0%!|
. i T&D Losses - Scope 2 Electricity 3.44 100.0% 5.4%
Transmission & Distribution Losses T&D Losses - EV 0.00 0.0% 0.0%
Water Water Supply 0.00 0.0% 0.0%
Water Treatment 0.00 0.0% 0.0%!

Copyright

Local Partnerships LLP 2020

Page 23




vz abed

Councillor Attendance 2023-2024 - Committee Meetings

Expected Apologies In
P Present Percentage Absent P ] 8!
Attendances received Attendance

Clir Joy Aitman 54 45 83% 0 9 0
Clir Thomas Ashby 29 26 90% 0 3 6
Clir Andy Bailey 44 28 64% 5 11 0
Clir Lisa Cherry 24 8 33% 0 16 1
Clir Owen Collins 54 35 65% 1 18 0
Clir Rachel Crouch 34 32 94% 1 1 2
Clir Geoff Doughty 24 24 100% 0 0 6
Clir Jane Doughty 24 20 83% 0 4 3
Clir David Edward-Hughes 27 27 100% 0 0 0
Clir Duncan Enright 19 17 89% 0 2 1
Clir Georgia Meadows 40 37 92% 1 2 0
Cllr Denis Newcombe 30 27 90% 1 2 1
Clir James Robertshaw 31 27 87% 0 4 3
Cllr Sandra Simpson 36 33 92% 0 3 1
Clir Ruth Smith 55 51 93% 0 4 1
Clir Dean Temple 31 12 39% 8 11 0
Clir Jack Treloar 22 19 86% 1 2 4

8T Wa)| epuaby



	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	9 Adoption of Meetings Calendar 2024/25
	12 Appointment of Committees, Sub-Committees and Working Parties and the Election of Chairs
	13 Appointment to Advisory Committees & External Bodies/Outside Organisations
	16 Climate Emergency Action Plan
	Carbon Emissions Accounting Tool - Aug 2020 excluding teanted buildings

	18 Councillor Attendance Register 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Wednesday, 8 May 2024 

 
At 7.03 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair)  

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

T Ashby 
R Smith 
D Enright 
A Bailey 
L Cherry 
R Crouch 
 

G Doughty 
J Doughty 
D Edwards-Hughes 
G Meadows 
D Newcombe 
J Robertshaw 
S Simpson 
 

Officers: Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 
Committee Clerk 

 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer 
 Annie Hathaway Business Administration Apprentice 
 Polly Inness Communications & Community 

Engagement Officer 
 

Others: No members of the public. 
  
 

 
223   ELECTION OF TOWN MAYOR 2024/25 

 
Following the appointment of Cllr O Collins as Mayor-Elect at the meeting of the Council on 15 
April 2024, he invited any further nominations for the position of Town Mayor for the ensuing 
municipal year however none were forthcoming.  

 
Other than one abstention from Cllr O Collins, all members were in agreement. Cllr O Collins was 
therefore nominated and duly elected Chair/Mayor by the Council. 
 
He thanked all members for the support he received in his first year as Mayor and looked 
forward to his second term. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, Cllr Owen Collins be elected Town Mayor/Chair of Witney Town Council for the 
ensuing municipal year 2024/25 and, 

2. That, the Declaration of Acceptance of Office be signed following the meeting in the 
presence of the Proper Officer of the Council. 

 
. 



Annual Council Meeting - 8 May 2024 

 
2 

 
224   ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2024/25 

 
The new Chair invited nominations for the position of Deputy Town Mayor for the ensuing 
municipal year. Cllr A Bailey was nominated and duly elected Deputy Mayor by the Council. 

 
The Mayor expressed his thanks to the outgoing Deputy Mayor, Cllr G Meadows for the support 
provided and for attending events when he could not. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, Cllr Andy Bailey be elected Deputy Town Mayor/Chair of Witney Town Council for 
the ensuing municipal year 2024/25 and, 

2. That, the Declaration of Acceptance of Office be signed following the meeting in the 
presence of the Proper Officer of the Council. 

 
225   ELECTION OF LEADER 2024/25 

 
The Chair invited nominations for the position of Leader of the Town Council. Cllr R Smith was 
nominated and elected by the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, Cllr Ruth Smith be elected as the Leader of the Town Council for the ensuing municipal 
year 2024/25. 
 

226   ELECTION OF DEPUTY LEADER 2024/25 
 
The Chair invited nominations for the position of Deputy Leader of the Town Council. Cllr J 
Aitman was nominated and elected by the Council. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, Cllr Joy Aitman be elected as the Deputy Leader of the Town Council for the ensuing 
municipal year 2024/25 
 

(Members heard from Councillor J Doughty who stepped down as leader of the Conservative 
members of the Town Council, she was replaced by Cllr David Edwards-Hughes. She thanked the 

Leader & Mayor for their support over the past year) 

 
 

227   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Treloar and Temple due to their work 
commitments. 
 
An apology was also received from the Town Clerk/CEO. 
 
 

228   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or officers. 



Annual Council Meeting - 8 May 2024 

 
3 

 
(The Communications & Community Engagement Officer & Business Administration Apprentice 

left at 7:13pm) 
 

229   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 15 April 2024  were received and considered. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Council meeting held on 15 April 2024 be approved as a correct record 
of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

230   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 

 
 

231   ADOPTION OF MEETINGS CALENDAR 2024/25 
 
The Council received the proposed calendar of meetings for the ensuing 2024/25 municipal year. 
All Members were in agreement. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the calendar of Council meetings be adopted. 
 

232   APPOINTMENT OF ANY NEW COMMITTEES IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 30 
 
Resolved: 

 
There were no new committees to be appointed. 
 

233   REVIEW (OR REQUEST THE TOWN CLERK TO REVIEW) ANY TORS 
 
There were no requests made for the review of Terms of Reference at this point. 

 
During the appointment of members to the Policy ,Governance & Finance Committee later in the 
meeting it was proposed by Cllr D Edwards-Hughes, seconded by Cllr G Meadows that the 
Committee membership be amended to be six members plus the Mayor and Leader (ex Officio). 
All Members were in agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) That, term (x) relating to the membership of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee 

be amended to read,  The Membership of the Committee shall consist of 6 Members plus the 
Leader and Town Mayor ex officio. 

 
 
 
 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 8 May 2024 

 
4 

234   APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND WORKING PARTIES AND THE 
ELECTION OF CHAIRS 
 
Members received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk and considered the appointment of 
standing committees, sub committees, working parties and task & finish groups. The following 
appointments were proposed, seconded, and agreed unanimously: 

 
Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee 
 
Cllr O Collins    Cllr R Smith    Cllr J Aitman  
Cllr A Bailey    Cllr G Meadows   Cllr J Doughty 
Cllr S Simpson     Cllr G Doughty 
 
Chair of Committee: Cllr A Bailey 
 
Parks and Recreation Committee 
 
Cllr O Collins    Cllr R Smith   Cllr J Aitman 
Cllr T Ashby    Cllr R Crouch   Cllr J Treloar 

Cllr D Newcombe   Cllr S Simpson 

 
Chair of Committee: Cllr D Newcombe 
 
Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee 
 
Cllr O Collins    Cllr R Smith   Cllr J Aitman 
Cllr R Crouch    Cllr D Edwards-Hughes  Cllr D Enright 
Cllr D Newcombe   Cllr J Robertshaw 
 
Chair of Committee: Cllr R Crouch 
 
Stronger Communities Committee 
 
Cllr O Collins    Cllr R Smith   Cllr S Simpson 
Cllr T Ashby    Cllr A Bailey   Cllr L Cherry 
Cllr J Doughty    Cllr G Meadows 
 
Chair of Committee: Cllr L Cherry 
 
Personnel Sub-Committee 
 
Cllr O Collins     Cllr R Smith    Cllr J Aitman 
Cllr A Bailey     Cllr R Crouch   Cllr D Newcombe 
Cllr J Doughty    Cllr G Meadows 
 
Chair of Sub-Committee: Cllr R Smith 
 
Disciplinary & Grievance Panel 
 
Cllr G Doughty     Cllr D Enright    Cllr S Simpson 
 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 8 May 2024 

 
5 

Inclusivity & Diversity Task & Finish Group 
 
All Committee Chairs 
Christmas Lights Working Party 
 
Cllr T Ashby    Cllr R Smith   Cllr A Bailey 
Cllr R Crouch    Cllr G Doughty   Cllr J Aitman 
 
D-Day Task & Finish Committee 
 
Cllr R Smith    Cllr A Bailey   Cllr J Robertshaw 
Cllr J Treloar 
 
Youth Council Task & Finish Committee 
 
Cllr L Cherry    Cllr G Meadows   Cllr R Smith 
Cllr J Aitman    Cllr S Simpson   Cllr R Crouch 
 
 
Following the agreement to amend the Terms of Reference in respect of the membership of the 
Committee there were two recommendations for the final appointment to the Policy 
Governance & Finance Committee. 
 
Cllr G Meadows was proposed by Cllr D Enright, seconded by Cllr G Meadows and, 
Cllr J Doughty was proposed by Cllr R Smith, seconded by Cllr A Bailey. 
 
Vote was taken: 
Appointment of Cllr J Doughty  7 
Appointment of Cllr G Meadows 5 
Abstentions    2 
 
Therefore, Cllr J Doughty was elected to membership of the Policy, Governance and Finance 
Committee, the final membership being: 
 
Policy, Governance & Finance Committee 
 
Cllr O Collins    Cllr R Smith   Cllr J Aitman 
Cllr A Bailey    Cllr L Cherry   Cllr R Crouch 
Cllr J Doughty    Cllr D Newcombe   
 
Chair of Committee: Cllr J Aitman 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the report be noted and, 
2. That the membership of the standing committees, sub committees, working parties and task 
& finish groups and their Chairs be agreed as detailed above. 
 
 
 
 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 8 May 2024 

 
6 

235   APPOINTMENT TO ADVISORY COMMITTEES & EXTERNAL BODIES/OUTSIDE 
ORGANISATIONS 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning 
nominations for advisory committees and external bodies/outside organisations. 

 
Requests were  received from some members to step down and a replacement sought to serve 
for the remaining 3-year terms. The following appointments were proposed, seconded, and 
agreed unanimously: 
 
Witney Traffic Advisory Committee     Cllr J Aitman 

Cllr T Ashby 
Cllr S Simpson 
Cllr R Smith 
 

Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils    Cllr R Crouch 
(Larger Councils) 
 
West Witney Sports & Social Club     Cllr D Newcombe 

Cllr R Smith 
 
Witney Town Band       Cllr O Collins 
 
Witney District & Twinning Association     Cllr O Collins (Mayor) 

Cllr R Crouch 
Cllr R Smith 
 

West Oxfordshire Museum Centre     Cllr O Collins 
 
St Mary’s Church Preservation Trust     Cllr O Collins (Mayor) 
 
Volunteer Link Up       Cllr J Aitman 
 
RAF Brize Norton       Cllr D Newcombe 
Local Consultation Working Group 
 
Witney Allotment Association      Cllr R Crouch 
 
Witney Youth Council Mentors      Cllr G Meadows 

Cllr S Simpson 
Cllr J Aitman 

 
Friends of the Cemeteries      Cllr J Doughty 

Cllr D Enright 
 
Home Start Champions       Cllr J Aitman 

Cllr L Cherry 
Cllr S Simpson 

 
Lower Windrush Valley Project      Cllr A Bailey 
 
West Oxfordshire Community Transport    Cllr D Enright 



Annual Council Meeting - 8 May 2024 

 
7 

 
Witney Fair Trade Action Group Champion    Cllr R Smith 
 
Witney Infrastructure Neighbourhood Group    Cllr R Smith 
        Cllr A Bailey 
 
Witney Community Profile Steering Group   Cllr L Cherry 
        Cllr J Aitman 
 
Nominees Serving as Trustees 
The following were proposed as town council nominees to serve on outside bodies for four-year 
terms of office. 
 
Witney Town Hall Charity      Cllr O Collins 

Cllr S Simpson 
 
Witney Town Charity       Cllr G Meadows 
 
Witney Educational Foundation      Cllr L Cherry 
 
Madley Park Hall Trust       Cllr J Aitman 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk summarised the vacancies for Witney Town Charity and Cogges Welfare 
Trust Charity. Members agreed unanimously that the following appointments be made. 
 
Witney Town Charity       Mrs M Jones 
 
Cogges Welfare Trust Charity     Cllr J Aitman 
        Cllr A Bailey 
        Mr H W Chirgwin 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report be noted and, 
2. That the appointments to advisory committees & external bodies/outside nominations 

be agreed as detailed above. 
 

236   REVIEW OF COUNCIL POLICIES 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised the Standing Orders and Financial Regulations of the Town 
Council had been reviewed and formally adopted since January 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 8 May 2024 

 
8 

237   ANNUAL TOWN MEETING MINUTES - 20 MARCH 2024 
 
The minutes of the Annual Town Meeting held on 20 March 2024 were received. 

 
Members agreed that the meeting had been successful, well attended and upbeat.  

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Annual Town Meeting be noted. 
 

(Cllr T Ashby offered his apologies and left the meeting at 7:50pm) 
 

238   CLIMATE EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN 
 
The Council received the update report of the Head of Estates & Operations regarding the 
Council’s climate emergency plan. 

 
Members were pleased to see that Officers had a handle and that a lot was going on behind the 
scenes to work towards the ambitious 2028 target. They encouraged them to look to the 
established team at West Oxfordshire District Council who had a well-established team working 
on their own climate plan as they believed they could provide expertise. 
 
A recommendation was made by Cllr Smith, seconded by Cllr Bailey that once the strategy and 
action plan has been complied that it was communicated via a public meeting. All members 
were in agreement. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the creation of a climate change strategy and climate emergency action plan were 

welcomed and, 
3. That, a public meeting be held to inform the public once the above were completed. 

 
239   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

 
 
The Council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk along with a verbal update regarding 
the former Council proposal to explore the option for a Community Governance Review of the 
parish/town boundary. 
 
Members agreed that the initial decision to be made was as to whether the request should be 
made of West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) to consider carrying out a review. All 
Members were in agreement with this action. 
 
It was further proposed that a Task & Finish group be established to ensure a coherent 
approach. The membership of the T&F group should be cross party and include representatives 
from all affected wards. 
 
The following membership of a Task & Finish Group was proposed by Cllr O Collins, seconded by 
Cllr D Enright and unanimously agreed. 
 
 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 8 May 2024 

 
9 

Community Governance Review Task & Finish Group 
 
Cllr O Collins    Cllr R Smith    Cllr A Bailey  
Cllr D Edwards-Hughes   Cllr S Simpson   Cllr R Crouch 
Cllr G Meadows  
 
Members requested that Officers inform WODC of their decision and request them to 
commence the process of a Community Governance Review. 
 
Members were keen that to ensure transparency that all potentially affected parishes are 
informed along with residents, particularly those already resident in Colwell Green and The 
Coppice already. The Deputy Town Clerk advised that should a review go ahead then a public 
consultation would be carried out. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, Officers contact WODC to ask that they consider carrying out a Community 

Governance Review and, 
3. That, a Task & Finish Group be established with the above membership and, 
4. That, Communications commence at the earliest opportunity with the Parishes that 

would be affected. 
 

(Cllr R Crouch left the meeting at 8:11pm during the following item) 
 

240   COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE REGISTER 2023/24 
 
The Council received an annual attendance register for Members of the Council for the 2023-
2024 municipal year. 

 
A Member congratulated everyone as the attendance figures were a good indication for the 
work that Councillors put in given that as Councillor, they are volunteers. It was also raised that 
attendance at meeting was simply the tip of the iceberg; so much more activity goes on outside 
of the Committees. 
 
A Member raised a point regarding the potential for low attendance figures to show due to ill-
health, it was agreed that a caveat should be added to advise the public that due to the rules 
that govern the democratic process of attendance, a low percentage figure can be due to a 
variety of factors, some of which are outside of the control of Members, such as the inability to 
hold virtual or hybrid meetings. 
 
The Mayor thanked those present for their efforts during the past year and remarked how 
effectively the Council was when its members work together. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That, the annual attendance register for 2023-24 be noted and, 
2. That, a caveat be added to advise the reason why a Member’s attendance may be low 

whenever the information is published. 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.10 pm 

 
Chair 


